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Pepin, at tbe village of Pepin; in the county of
Dodge, at Beaver Dam ; in the county of (ireen Lake,
at Princeton and Berlin; in the county of Trempea-
leav, at the village of Tiempealean; and all orders,
judgments, decrees, and business which shall be made
or done at such special terms and places, or as shall
have been heretofore g0 made or doue, are declared as
valid as if made or done at regular terms.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1882.

[No.43, A] [Published March 8, 1882.]
CHAPTER 42.
AN ACT to amend sectlon 1447 of the revised statutes of 1878,
relating to cemeteries.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented tn senale
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecTioN 1. Section 1447 of the revised statutes of
1478 is hereby amended by inserting next after the
word ‘“association ” in the fourteenth line thereof as
follows : “and every city, village or town owning land
for cemetery purposes,” so that the section when
amended will read as follows: :

Section 1447. Any cemetery association, whica
shail have been organized under any law of this state,
may take by giit or purchase and hold not exceeding
forty acres of land, to be held and occupied ex-
clusively for tkte burial of the dead; and personal
property not exceeding ten thousand dollars in
value, which shall be applied to promote the objects
of the ussociation; but when the cemetery grounds of
any. such association are situated near to and without
the Jimits of a city of more than ten thousand inbabi-
taots, such association may so take, hold and use not
exceeding sixty acres of land. Such land or such por-
tion thereof as may from time to time be required for
burial purposes shall be surveyed and divided into lots
of such size, and with such avenues, alleys and walks
as the trustees may deem proper; and maps of said
surveys shall be filed and recorded in the office of the
register of deeds. Kvery such association and every
city, village or town owning Jand used for cemetery
purposes may also take and hold in trust, and loan, in-
vest or otherwise dispose of, according to the trust,
money or other property, for the purpose of expend-
ing the income arising therefrom, or the proceeds
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thereof, in embellishing and keeping in repair such lot
or lots and the surroundings io its cemetery as the
donor may designate. Every such association may
erect upon the lands belonging to it a suitable build-
ing for holding burial services therein.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
forze trom and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1882.

[No. 141, A.] [Published March 8, 1882.]

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in the waters of Bass
Chbanuel, Brown county, Wiscounsin.
T he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecrioN 1. No person or persons shall place, set, Prercrvation of
draw or use any seine, net, pound, gill net, spears or Shacner
any other contnivance or device other than hook and
Yine in the waters of Bass Channel, Brown county,
Wisconsin, for the purpcse of taking or catching fish
therein ; provided, however, that nothiog in this act
shall preveat or prohibit in any manner the catching
of fish by means of hook acd line ir the months of
May, June, July, August, September and October in
each year.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any of
the foregoing provisions of this act shall oo conviction
thereof be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and be
fined not less than five nor more than twenty-five dol-
lars, with costs of prosecution. ,

SgcrioN 3. This act shall take effect and be iIn
force from and after the first day of May, A. D. 1882.

Approved March 2, 1882.

[No. 16, A.] [Published March 8, 1882.]

CHAPTER 4+

AN ACT to repeal chapter 162 of the private and local laws of
1880, entitled an act authorizing and allowing horses, mules,
cattle and sheep to run at large upou uninclosed lands in the
county of Vernon. :

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale

and assembly, do enact us follows:

. SgcrioN 1. Chapter 162 of the private and local Repealed.

Jaws of 1880, entitied an act authorizing and allowing
borses, mules, cattle and skeep to run at large upon ua-



